


Table A2.1 Comparison of Work Quantities in Original Contract and Amended Contract for
 Topographic Survey

Item Unit Quantity Remarks
Original
Contract

Amended
Contract

I Ground Control Survey for Aerial-Photo Mapping
1) Leveling km 175 175 All works were done 
2) Traversing by GPS Points 70 70 - do above -

II Installation of New Bench Marks and Nos. 25 25 - do above -

III Aerial Photography (1:10,000), Including Installation
of Marking Points for the Aerophoto Mapping Areas
of Items IV and V below
1) Agos River Basin L. S. 100% 34.4%  Scheduled quantity not accomplished due

to weather condition
2) Water Conveyance Route L. S. 100% 83.5% - do above -

IV Aerial-Photo Mapping at a Scale 1:5,000
1) km2 60 30 Quantity reduced due to unavailability of

aerial photos.  The balance is included in
Item VIII.(4)

2) km2 90 0 Mapping cancelled due to unavailability
of aerial photos

3) km2 35 30 Minor reduction of mapping area due to
unavailabiltiy of aerial photos for the most
upstream part of waterway tunnel.

4) Field Identification Survey L. S. 100% 100%

V Aerial-Photo Mapping of Structure Sites at a 
Scale 1:2,000 
1) Agos Dam Site km2 6 6
2) Agos Afterbay Weir Site km2 2 2
3) Kaliwa Low Dam/Intake Site km2 2 1.5 Quantity reduced due to cloud cover.

4) Powerhouse on Waterway for Metro Manila km2 22 22
Water Treatment, Main Pipeline, Pump
Station, Service Reservoir (Antipolo),
Pipeline (Pump Station-Antipolo)

5) Service Reservoir (Angono) km2 2 2

VI River Cross Section Survey Sections 35 35

VII Preparation of Reports
1) Draft Final Report Nos. 2 2
2) Final Report Nos. 5 5

VIII Additional Works (New Items added in Amendment)
1)

1.1 Helicopter Hire Hour - 10
1.2 Photographer/Assistant Day - 5
1.3 Film and Photo Processing Roll - 30
1.4 Officework (Interpretation, Plotting, Editing) Site - 50

2) Satellite Image/Mapping -
2.1 Satellite Image (SPOT Scene) Scene - 1
2.2

L. S. - 100% Needed for mapping of isolated area

3) Additional GPS Control Points (Kaliwa Low Dam Site) L. S. - 100%
4) km2 - 30 A part of Work Item VI. (1) is classified

into this work item.

5) Agos Reservoir Area Conversion/Revision of Existing Maps
5.1 Check Survey of Datum points L. S. - 100%
5.2 Digitizing/Realignment of Contours L. S. - 100%
5.3 Production of New Contour Maps L. S. - 100%

1:5,000 Mapping Lower Agos River Basin (Infanta
Peninsula) using Existing NAMRIA Photos 1:25,000
Scale

Lower Agos River Basin (Infanta Peninsula) with
contour line interval of 1 m

Reservoir Area of Agos Dam with contour line interval
of 5m
Water Conveyance Route (1 km wide) with contour line
interval of 5 m

Photography (Using Helicopter and Ordinary Camera)

Production of Lancover/Landuse Map including
40-m contours on project area (up to elev. 280 m.)
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (1/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

3-Mar-02 062-0 A3 A5 4929.876 4929.876 0.0021 0.0019 0.0095 0.3772 00004732.SSF L1 fixed A3 A3-062-0 OK

A5 N3 4480.342 9410.218 00004728.SSF L1 fixed A5 A5-062-0

N3 A9 4417.284 13827.502 00004724.SSF L1 fixed N3 N3-062-0

A9 A7 5146.577 18974.079 00004812.SSF L1 fixed A9 A9-062-0

A7 A6 2459.182 21433.261 00004808.SSF L1 fixed A7 A7-062-0

A6 A3 4909.757 26343.018 00004720.SSF L1 fixed A6 A6-062-0

3-Mar-02 062-1 A7 A9 5146.577 5146.577 0.0231 0.0033 -0.1181 4.2148 00004812.SSF L1 fixed A7 A7-062-1 OK

A9 A16 4743.177 9889.754 00004820.SSF L1 fixed A9 A9-062-1

A16 A19 4080.540 13970.294 00004824.SSF L1 fixed A16 A16-062-1

A19 A20 3146.337 17116.631 00004748.SSF L1 fixed A19 A19-062-1

A20 A18 2914.838 20031.469 00004744.SSF L1 fixed A20 A20-062-1

A18 A8 3134.310 23165.779 00004740.SSF L1 fixed A18 A18-062-1

A8 A7 5385.997 28551.776 00004736.SSF L1 fixed A8 A8-062-1

4-Mar-02 063-0 A19 A16 4080.549 4080.549 0.0003 -0.0033 -0.0001 0.1545 00004652.SSF L1 fixed A19 A19-063-0 OK

A16 N1 3648.448 7728.997 00004648.SSF L1 fixed A16 A16-063-0

N1 A10 1768.348 9497.345 00004644.SSF L1 fixed N1 N1-063-0

A10 A15 5391.854 14889.199 00004664.SSF L1 fixed A10 A10-063-0

A15 A17 2972.153 17861.352 00004660.SSF L1 fixed A15 A15-063-0

A17 A19 3511.856 21373.208 00004656.SSF L1 fixed A17 A17-063-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (2/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

4-Mar-02 063-1 A15 A10 5391.811 5391.811 0.0063 -0.0035 0.0792 4.0600 00004692.SSF L1 fixed A15 A15-063-1 OK

A10 N3 1267.971 6659.782 00004688.SSF L1 fixed A10 A10-063-1

N3 N2 3975.751 10635.533 00004684.SSF L1 fixed N3 N3-063-1

N2 A12 1183.291 11818.824 00004680.SSF L1 fixed N2 N2-063-1

A12 A13 1913.854 13732.678 00004676.SSF L1 fixed A12 A12-063-1

A13 A14 3312.431 17045.109 00004672.SSF L1 fixed A13 A13-063-1

A14 A15 2545.315 19590.424 00004668.SSF L1 fixed A14 A14-063-1

6-Mar-02 065-0 A11 A12 3738.681 3738.681 0.0650 -0.0263 -0.1635 6.0941 00004716SSF L1 fixed A11 A11-065-0 OK

A12 N2 1183.291 4921.972 00004680.SSF L1 fixed A12 A12-065-0

N2 N3 3975.751 8897.723 00004684.SSF L1 fixed N2 N2-065-0

N3 A5 4480.342 13378.065 00004728.SSF L1 fixed N3 N3-065-0

A5 A3 4929.876 18307.941 00004732.SSF L1 fixed A5 A5-065-0

A3 N6 2535.133 20843.074 00004780.SSF L1 fixed A3 A3-065-0

N6 N5 1957.434 22800.508 00004700.SSF L1 fixed N6 N6-065-0

N5 N4 901.183 23701.691 00004704.SSF L1 fixed N5 N5-065-0

N4 A4 639.282 24340.973 00004708.SSF L1 fixed N4 N4-065-0

A4 A11 4854.134 29195.107 00004712.SSF L1 fixed A4 A4-065-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (3/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

7-Mar-02 066-0 N6 A3 2535.133 2535.133 0.0007 -0.0125 -0.0289 2.3423 00004780.SSF L1 fixed N6 N6-066-0 OK

A3 N7 2667.100 5202.233 00004756.SSF L1 fixed A3 A3-066-0

N7 A1 1114.461 6316.694 00004760.SSF L1 fixed N7 N7-066-0

A1 N9 578.637 6895.331 00004764.SSF L1 fixed A1 A1-066-0

N9 N8 2443.244 9338.575 00004768.SSF L1 fixed N9 N9-066-0

N8 A2 772.472 10111.047 00004772.SSF L1 fixed N8 N8-066-0

A2 N6 3338.674 13449.721 00004776.SSF L1 fixed A2 A2-066-0

8-Mar-02 067-0 A1 L1 1537.274 1537.274 0.3260 0.3376 -0.3186 39.7210 00004784.SSF L1 fixed A1 A1-067-0 OK

L1 L3 2880.732 4418.006 00005240.SSF L1 float L1 L1-067-0

L3 L2 2008.283 6426.289 00005244.SSF L1 fixed L3 L3-067-0

L2 R1 4442.467 10868.756 00004788.SSF L1 fixed L2 L2-067-0

R1 N9 2833.235 13701.991 00004792.SSF L1 fixed R1 R1-067-0

N9 A1 578.676 14280.667 00004796.SSF L1 fixed N9 N9-067-0

10-Mar-02 069-0 A7 A9 5146.559 5146.559 0.0020 0.0138 -0.0274 1.0765 00004816.SSF L1 fixed A7 A7-069-0 OK

A9 A16 4743.177 9889.736 00004820.SSF L1 fixed A9 A9-069-0

A16 A19 4080.540 13970.276 00004824.SSF L1 fixed A16 A16-069-0

A19 A20 3146.337 17116.613 00004748.SSF L1 fixed A19 A19-069-0

A20 A18 2914.838 20031.451 00004744.SSF L1 fixed A20 A20-069-0

A18 A8 3134.310 23165.761 00004740.SSF L1 fixed A18 A18-069-0

A8 A7 5385.997 28551.758 00004736.SSF L1 fixed A8 A8-069-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (4/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

20-Mar-02 079-1 P17 N24 1750.491 1750.491 00004828.SSF L1 fixed P17 P17-079-1 OK

N24 P14 3247.174 4997.665 00004832.SSF L1 fixed N24 N24-079-1

P14 P15 3184.460 8182.125 00004916.SSF L1 fixed P14 P14-079-1

P15 P17 4141.745 12323.870 00005068.SSF L1 fixed P15 P15-079-1

21-Mar-02 080-0 N20 P14 792.513 792.513 0.0062 -0.0021 0.0422 5.7225 00004912.SSF L1 fixed N20 N20-080-0 OK

P14 P15 3184.460 3976.973 00004916.SSF L1 fixed P14 P14-080-0

P15 N23 1330.171 5307.144 00004904.SSF L1 fixed P15 P15-080-0

N23 N20 2157.574 7464.718 00004908.SSF L1 fixed N23 N23-080-0

21-Mar-02 080-1 N20 N23 2157.570 2157.570 -0.0145 -0.0321 -0.0426 7.0839 00004844.SSF L1 fixed N20 N20-080-1 OK

N23 N20 1873.154 4030.724 00004848.SSF L1 fixed N23 N23-080-1

N22 N21 1535.872 5566.596 00004980.SSF L1 fixed N22 N22-080-1

N21 N20 2232.566 7799.162 00004900.SSF L1 float N21 N21-080-1

21-Mar-02 080-2 N21 N22 1535.872 1535.872 0.0001 0.0002 0.0076 0.8684 00004980.SSF L1 fixed N21 N21-080-2 OK

N22 P16 1924.660 3460.532 00004976.SSF L1 fixed N22 N22-080-2

P16 P11 2292.997 5753.529 00004972.SSF L1 fixed P16 P16-080-2

P11 N21 2992.382 8745.911 00004984.SSF L1 fixed P11 P11-080-2

22-Mar-02 081-0 N21 P11 2993.451 2993.451 -0.0842 1.1117 0.5571 106.5297 00004892.SSF L1 float N21 N21-081-0 OK

P11 N17 2988.373 5981.824 00004852.SSF L1 fixed P11 P11-081-0

N17 N19 2494.624 8476.448 00004856.SSF L1 fixed N17 N17-081-0

N19 N20 990.444 9466.892 00004936.SSF L1 fixed N19 N19-081-0

N20 N21 2232.566 11699.458 00004900.SSF L1 float N20 N20-081-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (5/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

22-Mar-02 081-1 N19 N17 2494.616 2494.616 0.0001 0.0005 0.0096 1.1049 00004872.SSF L1 fixed N19 N19-081-1 OK

N17 N16 1722.093 4216.709 00004860.SSF L1 fixed N17 N17-081-1

N16 N18 2968.746 7185.455 00004864.SSF L1 fixed N16 N16-081-1

N18 N19 1473.151 8658.606 00004868.SSF L1 fixed N18 N18-081-1

23-Mar-02 081-2 N16 N17 1722.132 1722.132 -0.0004 -0.0009 -0.0083 0.9786 00004876.SSF L1 fixed N16 N16-081-2 OK

N17 N15 2646.495 4368.627 00004888.SSF L1 fixed N17 N17-081-2

N15 N14 2029.799 6398.426 00004884.SSF L1 fixed N15 N15-081-2

N14 N16 2113.630 8512.056 00004880.SSF L1 fixed N14 N14-081-2

23-Mar-02 082-0 P13 P12 4850.817 4850.817 0.0456 0.0734 -0.2386 9.6252 00004968.SSF L1 fixed P13 P13-082-0 OK

P12 P10 5435.890 10286.707 00004964.SSF L1 fixed P12 P12-082-0

P10 N16 2448.729 12735.436 00004960.SSF L1 fixed P10 P10-082-0

N16 N18 2968.746 15704.182 00004864.SSF L1 fixed N16 N16-082-0

N18 N19 1473.151 17177.333 00004868.SSF L1 fixed N18 N18-082-0

N19 N20 990.444 18167.777 00004936.SSF L1 fixed N19 N19-082-0

N20 P14 792.513 18960.290 00004912.SSF L1 fixed N20 N20-082-0

P14 N24 3247.174 22207.464 00004832.SSF L1 fixed P14 P14-082-0

N24 N25 2886.101 25093.565 00004956.SSF L1 fixed N24 N24-082-0

N25 P13 1274.893 26368.458 00004952.SSF L1 fixed N25 N25-082-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (6/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

23-Mar-02 082-1 N15 N14 2029.785 2029.785 -0.0003 -0.0053 0.0139 1.2768 00005000.SSF L1 fixed N15 N15-082-1 OK

N14 P7 3121.038 5150.823 00004946.SSF L1 fixed N14 N14-082-1

P7 P9 4686.793 9837.616 00004992.SSF L1 fixed P7 P7-082-1

P9 N15 1793.357 11630.973 00004988.SSF L1 fixed P9 P9-082-1

23-Mar-02 082-2 P9 P6 3794.227 3794.227 -0.0251 0.2574 -0.2588 25.8680 0004928.SSF L1 float P9 P9-082-2 OK

P6 P8 3005.095 6799.322 00004924.SSF L1 fixed P6 P6-082-2

P8 P7 2657.790 9457.112 00004920.SSF L1 fixed P8 P8-082-2

P7 P9 4686.793 14143.905 00004992.SSF L1 fixed P7 P7-082-2

24-Mar-02 083-0 P11 N19 3103.375 3103.375 00004940.SSF L1 fixed P11 P11-083-0 OK

N19 N20 990.444 4093.819 00004936.SSF L1 fixed N19 N19-083-0

N20 N21 2232.566 6326.385 00004900.SSF L1 float N20 N20-083-0

N21 P11 2992.382 9318.767 00004984.SSF L1 fixed N21 N21-083-0

24-Mar-02 083-1 P17 P13 2728.454 2728.454 -0.0005 0.0007 -0.0184 2.1317 00004948.SSF L1 fixed P17 P17-083-1 OK

P13 N25 1274.893 4003.347 00004952.SSF L1 fixed P13 P13-083-1

N25 N24 2886.101 6889.448 00004956.SSF L1 fixed N25 N25-083-1

N24 P17 1750.511 8639.959 00004944.SSF L1 fixed N24 N24-083-1

25-Mar-02 084-0 P8 P6 3005.103 3005.103 -0.0025 -0.0183 0.0143 1.6215 00005012.SSF L1 fixed P8 P8-084-0 OK

P6 P4 4379.978 7385.081 00005024.SSF L1 fixed P6 P6-084-0

P4 P5 1925.719 9310.800 00005020.SSF L1 fixed P4 P4-084-0

P5 P8 5096.831 14407.631 00005016.SSF L1 fixed P5 P5-084-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (7/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

25-Mar-02 084-1 P5 P4 1925.708 1925.708 0.0022 -0.0027 0.0343 2.9371 00005028.SSF L1 fixed P5 P5-084-1 OK

P4 P2 3391.555 5317.263 00005040.SSF L1 fixed P4 P4-084-1

P5 P3 3320.024 8637.287 00005036.SSF L1 fixed P5 P5-084-1

P3 P5 3090.677 11727.964 00005032.SSF L1 fixed P3 P3-084-1

25-Mar-02 084-2 P3 P2 3320.028 3320.028 -0.0159 -0.0103 0.0029 1.2393 00005044.SSF L1 fixed P3 P3-084-2 OK

P2 L10 4870.669 8190.697 00005352.SSF L1 fixed P2 P2-084-2

L10 P1 3793.600 11984.297 00005348.SSF L1 fixed L10 L10-084-2

P1 P3 3476.163 15460.460 00005056.SSF L1 fixed P1 P1-084-2

27-Mar-02 086-0 A20 A6 12669.143 12669.143 0.1830 0.1468 0.0464 1.9451 00005064.SSF L1 fixed A20 A20-086-0 OK

A6 QZN6 54374.017 67043.160 00004640.SSF L1 float A6 A6-086-0

QZN6 A20 55876.914 122920.074 00004636.SSF Iono free
fixed QZN6 QZN6-

086-0
28-Mar-02 087-0 P17 MMA

0 13043.414 13043.414 -0.0062 0.0373 0.0795 2.7551 00005072.SSF L1 fixed P17 P17-087-0 OK
MMA

0 P15 14778.026 27821.440 00005076.SSF Iono free
fixed MMA0 MMA0-

087-0
P15 P17 4141.745 31963.185 00005068.SSF L1 fixed P15 P15-087-0

1-Apr-02 091-0 P2 L11 1750.809 1750.809 0.0238 0.0070 0.0001 1.7073 00005092.SSF L1 fixed P2 P2-091-0 OK

L11 N13 4525.052 6275.861 00005088.SSF L1 fixed L11 L11-091-0

N13 N12 1461.160 7737.021 00005100.SSF L1 fixed N13 N13-091-0

N12 L10 1919.192 9656.213 00005356.SSF L1 fixed N12 N12-091-0

L10 P2 4870.669 14526.882 00005352.SSF L1 fixed L10 L10-091-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (8/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

1-Apr-02 091-1 N13 L11 4525.030 4525.030 0.0012 -0.0006 0.0080 0.4840 00005104.SSF L1 fixed N13 N13-091-1 OK

L11 L12 2211.640 6736.670 00004596.SSF L1 fixed L11 L11-091-1

L12 L13 4666.630 11403.300 00005116.SSF L1 fixed L12 L12-091-1

L13 L7 2911.837 14315.137 00005112.SSF L1 fixed L13 L13-091-1

L7 N13 2428.855 16743.992 00004584.SSF L1 fixed L7 L7-091-1

3-Apr-02 093-0 N12 BH1 1381.067 1381.067 -0.0050 0.2165 0.0090 10.6900 00005192.SSF L1 float N12 N12-093-0 OK

BH1 L8 4090.687 5471.754 00005188.SSF L1 fixed BH1 BH1-093-0

L8 L9 2808.060 8279.814 00004616.SSF L1 fixed L8 L8-093-0

L9 BH2 1385.708 9665.522 00004612.SSF L1 fixed L9 L9-093-0

BH2 P1 4895.076 14560.598 00005364.SSF L1 fixed BH2 BH2-093-0

P1 L10 3793.600 18354.198 00005348.SSF L1 fixed P1 P1-093-0

L10 N12 1919.192 20273.390 00005356.SSF L1 fixed L10 L10-093-0

5-Apr-02 095-0 L8 BH1 4090.696 4090.696 -0.0367 0.4334 0.1894 17.9472 00005212.SSF L1 fixed L8 L8-095-0 OK

BH1 L6 6188.335 10279.031 00005312.SSF L1 fixed BH1 BH1-095-0

L6 L5 3534.853 13813.884 00005316.SSF L1 fixed L6 L6-095-0

L5 L4 4432.183 18246.067 00005308.SSF L1 float L5 L5-095-0

L4 N10 3720.059 21966.126 00005224.SSF L1 fixed L4 L4-095-0

N10 N11 1566.132 23532.258 00005220.SSF L1 fixed N10 N10-095-0

N11 L8 2899.466 26431.724 00005216.SSF L1 fixed N11 N11-095-0
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Table A3.1 Misclosures of GPS Observation (9/9)

Date Session Station Distance Misclosure Accuracy Base Line File Solution Data File Result Remark

No. From To Slope Total dN dE dZ (ppm) (SSF) Type Station File Name

6-Apr-02 096-0 L5 L2 5139.590 5139.590 -0.0313 -0.4114 0.0394 20.3917 00005340.SSF L1 fixed L5 L5-096-0 OK

L2 L1 2689.729 7829.319 00005260.SSF L1 fixed L2 L2-096-0

L1 L3 2881.231 10710.550 00005320.SSF L1 fixed L1 L1-096-0

L3 L4 5183.543 15894.093 00005344.SSF L1 float L3 L3-096-0

L4 L5 4432.183 20326.276 00005308.SSF L1 float L4 L4-096-0

13-Apr-02 103-0 P11-A N21 3373.937 3373.937 -0.0286 0.0136 0.0453 7.6284 00005392.SSF L1 fixed P11-A P11A-103-
0 OK

N21 P11 2992.382 6366.319 00004984.SSF L1 fixed N21 N21-103-0

P11 P11-A 881.780 7248.099 00005368.SSF L1 fixed P11 P11-103-0

27-Apr-02 117-0 N8 N7 1034.061 1034.061 0.0002 -0.0164 0.0740 14.6596 00005480.SSF L1 fixed N8 N8-117-0 OK

N7 A1 1114.486 2148.547 00005476.SSF L1 fixed N7 N7-117-0

A1 N9 578.637 2727.184 00004764.SSF L1 fixed A1 A1-117-0

N9 N8 2443.244 5170.428 00004768.SSF L1 fixed N9 N9-117-0
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Table A3.2   Observation Standard and Measurement Accuracy of Leveling 
 
 
 
 

 
Item 

 

 
Third Order 

 
Minor Order 

 
Observation 

 
Double-Running 

 
Single Running 
In case there are no existing 
known points to close to, 
double running shall be 
required. 
 

 
Given Point 

 
Existing BM 

 
Existing BM 
Third Order Leveling Point 
 

 
Maximum distance between 
level and staff in case of direct 
leveling 
 

 
60m 

 

 
Distance between backsight 
and foresight 
 

 
Distance between backsight and foresight shall be equalized. 

 
Minimum unit of measurement 
 

 
1mm 

 
1mm 

 
Readable range of staff 

 
The bottom 10cm and top 10cm of the staves shall be 
avoided in reading. 
 

 
Allowable double-run  error 
 

 
12mm x sqrt(S) 
S= length in km. 

 
20mm x sqrt(S), 
S= length in km. 
 

 
Allowable closing error 
 

 
12mm x sqrt(S) 
S= length in km. 

 
20mm x sqrt(S), 
S= length in km. 
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Table A3.3  Check Sheet for Leveling Accuracy (1/3)

- Location : INFANTA - GEN. NAKAR Area

- Period : 01 Feb 2002 -  30 April 2002

- Route : i) BM3 to A5 to BM1 to TBM1 to TBM2 to P13 to TBM3 to TBM4 to

TBM5 to A17 to BM-QZ234,  ii) BM1 to P30 to TBM6 to V31 to V32 to

V34 to AR35 (=A1) to AL35, TBM2 to P12 to A10,  iii) A10 to AR11 to

NWRB3, P12 to TBM7 to AL6 to V43 to A13, AL6 to AL5 to AR4 to AR1

- Total Diastance : 88.60 (km)

Section No. From Sta. to Sta. Distance (km) Misclosure Allowable Remarks

(+/-)

BM3 BM3 to BM-QZ234 17.6      -0.039   0.050   OK

BM QZ234 to A20 5.6      0.009   0.028   OK

BM1 to AL35 15.2      0.032   0.047   OK

AL35 to AL32 1.3      0.007   0.014   OK

J31 to AR28 1.7      0.002   0.016   OK

J32 to A3 1.1      0.009   0.013   OK

J34 to AR29 0.8      0.001   0.010   OK

J43 to A14 1.8      0.001   0.016   OK

P12 to A13 10.6      0.005   0.039   OK

P13 to P25 1.4      0.004   0.014   OK

P30 to AR13 2.2      -0.003   0.017   OK

TBM1 to A9 3.5      0.002   0.022   OK

TBM1 to BM5 0.1      -0.002   0.003   OK

TBM2 to A10 3.1      -0.003   0.021   OK

TBM3 to A16 3.5      0.001   0.022   OK

TBM4 to A15 3.3      0.016   0.022   OK

TBM7 to A12 4.1      0.010   0.024   OK

TBM 7 to NWRB2 2.1      -0.003   0.017   OK

AL6 to AR1 2.6      0.001   0.019   OK

AL5 to P25 1.7      0.009   0.016   OK

A10 to NWRB3 3.6      -0.012   0.023   OK

AR11 AR11 to AL12 1.8      0.000   0.016   OK
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Table A3.3  Check Sheet for Leveling Accuracy (2/3)

- Location : TAYTAY Area

- Period : 01 Feb 2002 -  30 April 2002

- Route : BM-RZ36 to NWRB25, ANT20 to M30 to M31 to C32

- Total Diastance : 43.30 (km)

Section No. From Sta. to Sta. Distance (km) Misclosure Allowable Remarks

(+/-)

BM-RZ36 BM-RZ36 to NWRB25 9.1      0.009   0.036   OK

RZL9 to NWRB24 8.2      0.000   0.024   OK

M30 to P15 3.5      -0.010   0.022   OK

M31 to NWRB21 3.1      0.002   0.021   OK

NWRB21 to P16 2.1      -0.008   0.017   OK

P16 to TBM3 0.8      0.002   0.011   OK

